1/16
Correction of Editorial Errors related to Materials and Welding
Object of Amendment
Rules for the Survey and Construction of Steel Ships Parts K and M
Guidance for the Survey and Construction of Steel Ships Part K
Guidance for the Approval and Type Approval of Materials and Equipment for Marine Use
Reason for Amendment
Requirements related to steel castings, steel forgings and the approval of associated welding

  (N/mm2) (N/mm2)
Test temperature
(°C)
Minimum average
energy  (5)
(J)
Steel
castings
not
intended
for
welding
Carbon
steel
castings
KSC400 400 min. 200 min. 25 min. 40 min.
AT (3)
27
KSC440 440 min. 220 min. 22 min. 30 min.
KSC480 480 min. 240 min. 20 min. 27 min.
KSC520 520 min. 260 min. 18 min. 25 min.
KSC560 560 min. 300 min. 15 min. 20 min.
KSC600 600 min. 320 min. 13 min. 20 min.
Alloy
steel
castings
KSCA550 550 min. 340 min. 16 min. 35 min.
KSCA600 600 min. 400 min. 16 min. 35 min.
KSCA650 650 min. 450 min. 14 min. 32 min.
KSCA700 700 min. 540 min. 12 min. 28 min.
Steel
castings
intended
for
welding
Carbon
steel
castings
KSC400W 400 min. 200 min. 25 min. 40 min.
0
KSC440W 440 min. 220 min. 22 min. 30 min.
KSC480W 480 min. 240 min. 20 min. 27 min.
KSC520W 520 min. 260 min. 18 min. 25 min.
KSC560W 560 min. 300 min. 15 min. 20 min.
KSC600W 600 min. 320 min. 13 min. 20 min.
Alloy
steel
castings
KSCA550W 550 min. 355 min. 18 min. 30 min.
KSCA600W 600 min. 400 min. 16 min. 30 min.
KSCA650W 650 min. 450 min. 14 min. 30 min.
KSCA700W 700 min. 540 min. 12 min. 28 min.
Notes:
(1) A tensile strength range of 150 N/mm2 may additionally be specified.
(2) Special consideration may be given to alternative requirements for Charpy V-notch impact tests, depending on design and application, and subject
to Society approval.

HBW
Charpy V-notch impact test (67)
  (N/mm2) (N/mm2) L T L T  Test
temperature
(°C)
Minimum
average energy
(J) (3)(4)
L T
For
machinery
(89)
Carbon
steel
forgings
KSF400-M 400 min. 200 min. 26
min.
19
min.
50
min.
35
min.
110～150
AT (910) 27 18
KSF440-M 440 min. 220 min. 24
min.
18
min.
50
min.
35
min.
125～160
KSF480-M 480 min. 240 min. 22
min.
16
min.
45
min.
30
min.
135～175
KSF520-M 520 min. 260 min. 21
min.
15
min.
45
min.
30
min.
150～185
KSF560-M 560 min. 280 min. 20
min.
14
min.
40
min.
27
min.
160～200
KSF600-M 600 min. 300 min. 18
min.
13
min.
40
min.
27
min.
175～215
KSF640-M 640 min. 320 min. 17
min.
12
min.
40
min.
27
min.
185～230
KSF680-M 680 min. 340 min. 16
min.
12
min.
35
min.
24
min.
200～240
KSF720-M 720 min. 360 min. 15
min.
11
min.
35
min.
24
min.
210～250
KSF760-M 760 min. 380 min. 14
min.
10
min.
35
min.
24
min.
225～265
Alloy
steel
forgings
KSFA600-M 600 min. 360 min. 18
min.
14
min.
50
min.
35
min.
175～215
KSFA700-M 700 min. 420 min. 16
min.
12
min.
45
min.
30
min.
205～245
KSFA800-M 800 min. 480 min. 14
min.
10
min.
40
min.
27
min.
235～275
KSFA900-M 900 min. 630 min. 13
min.
9 min. 40
min.
27

Charpy V-notch impact test (56)
  (N/mm2) (N/mm2) L T L T
Test
temperature
(°C)
Minimum
average
energy (J) (2)
(3)
L T
For hull
(78)
Carbon
steel
forgings
KSF400-H 400 min. 200 min. 26 min. 19 min. 50 min. 35 min.
0 27 18
KSF440-H 440 min. 220 min. 24 min. 18 min. 50 min. 35 min.
KSF480-H 480 min. 240 min. 22 min. 16 min. 45 min. 30 min.
KSF520-H 520 min. 260 min. 21 min. 15 min. 45 min. 30 min.
KSF560-H 560 min. 280 min. 20 min. 14 min. 40 min. 27 min.
KSF600-H 600 min. 300 min. 18 min. 13 min. 40 min. 27 min.
Alloy
steel
forgings
KSFA550-H 550 min. 350 min. 20 min. 14 min. 50 min. 35 min.
KSFA600-H 600 min. 400 min. 18 min. 13 min. 50 min. 35 min.
KSFA650-H 650 min. 450 min. 17 min. 12 min. 50 min. 35 min.
Adds acceptance criteria
for Charpy impact test
(Same as in Remark (3)
of Table K3.4)